



\$~124

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9812/2025

GOBIND SARAN SINGH .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Mahajan, Adv.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH DEPUTY LABOUR  
COMMISSIONER & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Sharma, Sr. Panel Counsel  
and Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv. for R-3.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**

% **14.07.2025**

**CM APPL.41028/2025 (Exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL.41029/2025 (for de-sealing of property)**

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 3.
5. Issue notice to the other respondents, on necessary steps being taken by the petitioner, through all permissible modes including electronically.
6. Let reply be filed within a period of three weeks from today.
7. List on 04.08.2025.

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**JULY 14, 2025/cl**