



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9812/2025 and CM APPL. 41029/2025**

**GOBIND SARAN SINGH** .....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Gaurav Mahajan, Advocate.**

versus

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH DEPUTY LABOUR  
COMMISSIONER & ORS.** .....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Sonia A. Menon, Advocate for  
R4.  
Mr. Vivek Sharma, SPC for Delhi  
Police.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

% **14.01.2026**

1. Having briefly made the submissions, learned counsel appearing for the parties are amenable for mediation.
2. Accordingly, without prejudice to their rights and contentions, let this matter be sent to the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre.
3. The parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on 19.01.2026.
4. List before this Court on 13.04.2026.

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**JANUARY 14, 2026**

tr/ap