



\$~53

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9812/2025 and CM APPL. 41029/2025**

GOBIND SARAN SINGH .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Mahajan, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH DEPUTY LABOUR  
COMMISSIONER & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Sonia A. Menon, Advocate  
(Through VC) for R-4.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

% **13.04.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the parties jointly submit that the matter is pending before the mediation centre. They, therefore, pray for deferment of hearing.
2. Acceding to the same, hearing stands adjourned till 30.04.2026.

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**APRIL 13, 2026**

*Nc*