



\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9812/2025 & CM APPL. 41029/2025**

**GOBIND SARAN SINGH** .....Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Gaurav Mahajan, Adv.**

versus

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH DEPUTY LABOUR  
COMMISSIONER & ORS.** .....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Vivek Sharma, senior panel  
counsel -Delhi police.  
Ms. Varsha, Advocate for Ms. Sonia  
A. Menon Advocates.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

% **30.04.2026**

**CM APPL. 28938/2026 (for marking of appearance)**

1. The present application is allowed and the appearance of Mr. Vivek Sharma, learned senior panel counsel for respondent no.3/Delhi Police is marked in the order dated 13.04.2026.

2. Application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 9812/2025 & CM APPL. 41029/2025**

At the request of parties, list on 19.05.2026.

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**APRIL 30, 2026/P**