



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9812/2025 & CM APPL. 41029/2025**

GOBIND SARAN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Mahajan, Adv.

versus

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH DEPUTY LABOUR
COMMISSIONER & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Sharma, SPC for R-3.
Ms. Sonia A. Menon, Adv. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **19.05.2026**

1. The instant petition is for the following reliefs:

“a. Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of certiorari, mandamus or any other writ, order or direction directing the respondent No.1 ,2 and 3 to immediately de-seal the plot bearing Plot No. 247, 248 Nangli Sakrawati Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043.

b. Further be pleased to restrain the respondents by means of permanent injunction from sealing the said property being plot bearing Plot No. 247, 248 Nangli Sakrawati Najafgarh , New Delhi-110043.

c. Costs of the proceedings may also be awarded in favour of the petitioner and against the respondents; and

d. Any other relief which this Hon'ble court deems fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case may also be awarded in favour of the petitioner and against the respondents.”

2. It is submitted that the parties have settled their dispute by the settlement agreement dated 05.05.2026. In view thereof, the settlement agreement dated 05.05.2026 shall be complied with by the parties.

3. Let a copy of the order be sent to the concerned Sub-Divisional Magistrate, who shall do the needful as per the settlement.



4. With the aforesaid observations, the instant petition along with pending application stands disposed of.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 19, 2026/SH